Government of Jammu and Kashmir Skill Development Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject: - Re-constitution of Purchase Committees for financial year 2021-22.

Government Order No. 92-JK(DSD) of 2021 Dated: 26-11-2021.

In partial modification of Government Order No. 25-JK(DSD) of 2021 dated 15-04-2021, sanction is accorded to re-constitution of following UT Level/Divisional Level Purchase Committee for the Grancial year 2021-22.

1. State Level Purchase Communicac

1.	Director, Skill Development	Chairman
2.	Joint Director (Procusement) Skill Development	Member
3,	Principal, K.G Polytechnic Srinagar	Member
4.	Principal Boys Polytechnic Jammu	Member
5.	Principal (Sr. Scale) ITI Jammu	Member
6.	Principal (Sr. Scale) ITI Srinagar	Member
7.	Deputy Director (Trainings), Directorate of Skill Development	Member
8,	Assistant Director, Joint Directorate of Skill Development Jammu/Kashmir	Member(s)
9.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development	Member Secretary
10	Representative from Industries & Commerce Department (not below rank of Joint Director)	Member
11	Any other Member/subject expert co-opted by the chairman	Member

2. Divisional Level Purchase Committee for Polytechnic's (Kashmir Division)

1.	Principal, Kashmir Government Polytechnic Srinagar	Chairman
2.	Two Principals to be nominated by Director, Skill Development J&K	
3.	One HOD from Kashmir Govt Polytechnic, Srinagar to be nominated by Director, Skill Development J&K	
4.	Representative from Industries & Commerce Department not below the rank of Deputy Director	Member
5.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development	Member
6.	Any other Member/subject expert co-opted by the Chairman	Member

3. Divisional Level Purchase Committee for Polytechnic's (Jammu Division)

	Principal, Govt Boys Polytechnic Jammu Two Principals to be nominated by Director, Skill Development J&K	Chairman Memb e rs
3,	One HOD from Govt Boys Polytechnic, Jammu to be nominated by Director, Skill Development	Member Secretary
4.	Representative from Industries & Commerce Department not below the rank of Deputy Director	Member



5	Accounts Officer Dispersorate of CLIVI a	
5.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development	Member
0.	Any other Member/subject expert co-opted by the Chairman	Member

4. Divisional Level Purchase Committee for Kashmir Division ITI's

1.	Principal, (Sr. Scale) ITI Srinagar	Chairman
2.	Deputy Director (Trainings), Directorate of Skill Development	Member
3.	Representative from Industries & Commerce Department not below the rank of Deputy Director	Member
4.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development	Member
5.	Assistant Director, Joint Directorate of Skill Development Kashmir	Member Secretary
6.	Any other Member/subject expert co-opted by the Chairman	Member

5. Divisional Level Purchase Committees for Jammu Division ITI's

1.	Principal, (Sr. Scale) ITI Jammu	Chairman
2.	Deputy Director (Trainings), Directorate of Skill Development	Member
3.	Representative from Industries & Commerce Department not	Member
	below the rank of Deputy Director	
4.	Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development	Member
5.	Assistant Director, Joint Directorate of Skill Development Jammu	Member Secretary
6.	Any other Member/subject expert co-opted by the Chairman	Member

The Committee so constituted shall follow the procedure as laid down in General Financial Rules, 2017 and Manual for Procurement of Goods & Services, 2017. The Committee shall ensure complete transparency.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon), IAS Principal Secretary to the Government

No: DSD-Acct/80/2021-02-Skill Development Department

Dated: 26-11-2021.

Copy to the:-

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 2. Accountant General J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affair, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 4. Director Industries, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Director, Skill Development, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar
- 6. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 7. Joint Director, Industries & Commerce, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 8. Principal Kashmir Government Polytechnic Srinagar,
- 9. Principal Boys Polytechnic Jammu.
- 10. Accounts Officer, Directorate of Skill Development, J&K Jammu/Srinagar.
- 11. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Skill Development Department, for information of Principal Secretary.
- 12. In charge website.
- 13. Government order files (w.2.s.c).

Skill Development Department

Scanned with CamScanner